

23.10.2021

Vide office order dt. 19.04.2021 of Delhi High Court only the urgent cases were directed to be taken in view of second wave of Covid-19 and all other matters were directed to be adjourned en-bloc. Thereafter vide office dt. 14.05.2021 summer vacations were declared from 17.05.2021 till 03.06.2021 and with effect from 03.06.2021 only urgent matters were to be taken up for hearing and the rest were to be adjourned en-bloc. Then vide office order dt. 28.06.2021 it was directed that cases of final arguments and urgent matters shall be taken up for hearing and the rest shall be adjourned.

Present: Proxy counsel Sparsh Sharma for plaintiff, physically present.
Counsel Sidharth Joshi for defendant, physically present.
D-2 in person.

Ld. Counsel for defendants has filed reply to the application under Order VI Rule 17 read with section 151 of CPC, same is taken on record. Copy of the same is supplied to the plaintiff.

Put up for arguments on application under Order VI Rule 17 read with section 151 of CPC and application under Order XXXII of CPC, on **10.01.2022.**

(Rajesh Kumar)
Additional District Judge-03
East/Karkardooma/Delhi
23.10.2021